ordinance no. <u>69-73</u>

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN Charles McQueeney ON THE 20+6 DAY OF August , 1973.

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE BID OF ZIEHLER ROAD MATERIALS, INC. FOR GENERAL CONTRACT WORK ON THE STREET RESURFACING PROGRAM AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH SAID CONTRACTOR ON BEHALF OF THE CITY UPON THE POSTING OF THE PROPER PERFORMANCE BOND BY THE CONTRACTOR.

WHEREAS, the City advertised for bidders for the work for a street resurfacing program for the City of Centerville, pursuant to specifications prepared by the City; and

WHEREAS, Ziehler Road Materials, Inc., was the lowest and best bidder;

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. The bid of Ziehler Road Materials, Inc., to be the contractor on the proposed street resurfacing for the City of Centerville which bid was for a total of Ninety Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Four and no/100 Dollars (\$90,924.00) for the base bid is hereby accepted and the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract for the resurfacing work as set forth in said specifications in the form of contract set forth in said specifications upon the posting of the proper performance bond by said contractor in accordance with the said specifications.

Section 2. This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall become effective immediately upon passage. An emergency affecting public health, safety and welfare is hereby declared to exist by virtue of the fact that the present condition of the surfaces of various streets is totally inadequate to serve the citizens of Centerville and the best interests of the citizens of the City of Centerville will only be served by the immediate commencement of construction.

PASSED this 20th day of August, 1973.

Mayor of the City of Centerville

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the (Council of the City of Centerville,
Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to	be a true and correct copy of Ordinance
No. 69-73 , passed by the Council	of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on
	, 1973.

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney Clerk of the Council

Bunce